

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human
Services, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. CCB-20-00361

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 3

 A. The Rule Is Not Justified by Its Purported Benefits 4

 B. The Separate-Billing Rule’s Imposition of Massive Costs for No Discernible Benefit Is Irrational 10

 C. HHS Adopted an Arbitrary Implementation Deadline 13

 D. HHS Failed to Consider the Impact of the Opt-Out Policy on Issuers and Enrollees Who Seek to Maintain Abortion Coverage..... 16

II. The Separate-Billing Rule Is Inconsistent with the ACA..... 17

 A. Section 1554 Forbids the Separate-Billing Rule..... 17

 B. The Final Rule’s Opt-Out Policy Contradicts Section 1303’s Mandate Regarding Collection of an Abortion-Related Premium 21

 1. *Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Opt-Out Policy* 21

 2. *The Opt-Out Policy is judicially reviewable*..... 24

 C. The Separate-Billing Rule Conflicts with the ACA’s Notice Rules for Abortion Coverage..... 27

III. HHS Adopted the Rule’s Opt-Out Policy Without Notice and an Opportunity for Public Comment..... 30

IV. Vacatur of the Rule Is the Appropriate Remedy..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (1980).....	31
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. United States</i> , 634 F. Supp. 336 (D.D.C. 1986).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	36
<i>California by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 31

Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24

Dodd v. United States,
545 U.S. 353 (2005) 18

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) 7

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 30

Elec. Welfare Tr. Fund v. United States,
907 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2018) 18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 5, 8, 9

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009) 13

Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control,
857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 24

Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. EPA,
896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 8

FPC v. Idaho Power Co.,
344 U.S. 17 (1952) 23

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 31, 32

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 15

Guardian Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. FSLIC,
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 31

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan,
389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 34

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 3, 24, 25

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 23

Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions,
885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018) 13

Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park,
356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 23

Lara-Aguilar v. Sessions,
889 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2018) 19

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21, 23

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 36

Magwood v. Patterson,
561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... 18

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar,
No. RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 1873947 (D. Md. Apr. 15, 2020) 36, 37

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar,
No. RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 758145 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2020) 23

McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 31

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 10, 11, 13

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... 7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 12, 13, 16

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 13, 17

Nalley v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
796 F. Supp. 194 (D. Md. 1992) 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Morganton Full Fashioned Hosiery Co.,
241 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1957) 15

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 34

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

North Carolina v. FERC,
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 23

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 25

Perez v. Cuccinelli,
949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020) 28

Rai v. WB Imico Lexington Fee, LLC,
802 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2015) 5

Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp,
956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992) 35

Roe v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 34, 36

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 8, 9, 10

Shipbuilders Council of Am. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2009) 5

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) 24

<i>Tel. & Data Sys. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	34
<i>United States v. F/V Alice Amanda</i> , 987 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 850 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	34, 36
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	29
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 737 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W. Va. 1990).....	23
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3, 30
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 17, 33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	17, 21, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	17, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300g-3 28

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 3, 37

Medicare and Medicaid Programs, Basic Health Program, and Exchanges; Additional Policy and Regulatory Revisions in Response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency and Delay of Certain Reporting Requirements for the Skilled Nursing Facility Quality Reporting Program, Interim Final Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 27,550 (May 8, 2020)..... 1, 14

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity, Final Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity, Notice of Correction, 85 Fed. Reg. 2,888 (Jan. 17, 2020) 1

Other Authorities

Cong. Rec. S14,134 (Dec. 24, 2009) (statement of Sen. Nelson)..... 7

Notice, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 28

Notice, Merriam Webster Online,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/notice> 28

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*,
 41 Duke L.J. 1311, 1329 (1992) 31, 32

Set Aside, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 33
